Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	ORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Date to a 17 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the Director of the U.S. Date to 27 in the U.S. Date to 27 i		
10 the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Slobodan VUKICEVIC, Lovorka GRGUREVIC,	Name: GENERA doo	
Boris MACEK	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Ljudevita Gaja 2	
Execution Date(s)11/23/2007, 11/26/2007	<u>-</u>	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: 49217 Krapinske Toplice	
Joint Research Agreement	State:	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Croatia Zip:	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/309,510 Additional numbers at		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One	
Name: Leon R. Yankwich		
Internal Address: Yankwich & Associates, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 201 Broadway	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Cambridge	8. Payment Information	
State: MA Zip: 02139		
Phone Number: 617-374-3700	Deposit Assessmt Number	
ax Number: 617-374-0055	Deposit Account Number 50-0268	
mail Address: LRYankwich@Yankwich.com	Authorized User Name Leon R. Yankwich	
. Signature: Thomas R. Berka	March 20, 2009	
Signature	Date	
Thomas R. Berka, Ph.D. (Reg. No. 39,606) Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

We,		
(1) Slobodan VUKICEVIC		
(2) Lovorka GRGUREVIC	, and	•
(3) Boris MACEK		
		·
residing, respectively, at		
(1) Jurjevska 62, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia		- -
(2) I. Loparska 2, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia		, and

(3) Vladimira Filakovca 13, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia

citizens of the United States of America, Croatia, and Croatia respectively, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold, and transferred to and do hereby assign, sell, and transfer to GENERA doo, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Croatia and having an office and a place of business at Ljudevita Gaja 2, 49217 Krapinske Toplice, Croatia, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives:

- 1) the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all my/our inventions and discoveries disclosed in International Application Serial No. PCT/US2007/016605 filed July 23, 2007 and entitled: "BMP-1 PROCOLLAGEN C-PROTEINASE FOR DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT OF BONE AND SOFT TISSUE DEFECTS AND DISORDERS" (Atty. Docket No. ZGR-406.1 PCT), including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor;
- 2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of GENERA doo, its designee, or in our names at the election of GENERA doo or its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries, and applications in all countries of the world;
- 3) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any other country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the same; and
- 4) the entire right, title, and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries, and applications.

PATENT REEL: 022431 FRAME: 0906

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to GENERA doo as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of GENERA doo, to execute and to deliver to GENERA doo any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration, and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of GENERA doo such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries, and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of GENERA doo under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery, and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer, and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We further agree and desire that this Assignment will have effect from and be regarded as having been executed as of 23 July 2007, the filing date of the above-identified international application.

ASSIGNOR(S):

DATE OF SIGNING:

WITNESSED BY:

Slobodan VUKICEVIC

Nov 23,07 (1) IVANCICA BASTALICE
Witness: Bastole

Nov 26,07

date

(2) IVANCICA BASTALIC
Witness: Buckel

Bóris MACEK

2 of 3

REEL: 022431 FRAME: 0907

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

The undersigned officer of GENERA doo hereby acknowledges the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of GENERA doo.

by:

3 of 3

GENERA doo

date

PATENT

REEL: 022431 FRAME: 0908